## INDIAN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY (INDIAN SCHOOL OF MINES), DHANBAD

No.IITISM/FEE/2021/N/001

Dated: 21 June 2021

## NOTIFICATION

## FEE STRUCTURE FOR THE ACADEMIC YEAR 2021-22

The fee structure for the Academic Year 201-22 is enclosed herewith. In case a semester is conducted online, the fee structure applicable for the online semester will apply for that semester whereas if a semester is conducted offline, the fee structure applicable for the offline semester will apply for that semester.

Registrar

Copy to: Director / Dy. Director

- : All Deans, Associate Deans and HoDs
- : JR (F&A)/ DR (Acad) / AR (UG) / AR (PG) / AR (SW)
- : Webmaster (for uploading on the website)

You may click on the appropriate mode of semester of a program in the below table to go straight to the applicable fee structure:-

Program	Mode of Semester	Mode of Semester
UG / Int. M.Tech. / Dual Degree /Preparatory	<u>ONLINE</u> (Click for Fee Structure)	<u>OFFLINE</u> (Click for Fee Structure)
PG	<u>ONLINE</u> (Click for Fee Structure)	<u>OFFLINE</u> (Click for Fee Structure)
Ph.D (Full Time)	<u>ONLINE</u> (Click for Fee Structure)	<u>OFFLINE</u> (Click for Fee Structure)
Ph.D (Part Time)	<u>ONLINE</u> (Click for Fee Structure)	<u>OFFLINE</u> (Click for Fee Structure)

#### **FEE STRUCTURE FOR THE AY 2021-22 FOR JEE (ADVANCED) STUDENTS** (4 YR. B.TECH/ 5 YR. INTEGRATED M.TECH/ 5 YR. DUAL DEGREE / PREPARATORY STUDENTS)

No.	PARTICULARS		
Α	ONE TIME CHARGES (Applicable for all the students and to be paid only once at the time of admission)	AMOUNT (RS.)	
1.	Admission fee	500	
2.	Hostel admission fee	500	
3.	Benevolent fund	200	
4.	Identity card	100	
5.	Medical examination fee	100	
6.	Alumnus subscription fee	1,000	
7.	School development fund	2,000	
8.	Convocation charges	300	
9.	Institute Caution money deposit	1,000	
10.	Library Security Deposit		
	(to be transferred to ISM Alumni fund on completion of the program)	2,500	
11.	Institute amenities deposit	1,000	
12.	Migration fee	500	
	TOTAL "A"	9,700	

В	ANNUAL CHARGES	AMOUNT (RS.)
	(Applicable for all the students and to be paid annually)	
1.	Annual fee	1,000
2.	Hostel management fund*	500
3.	Water Charges*	NIL
4	Basant	NIL
5.	Student Insurance	1,000
6.	Student activity fund	1,000
7.	Students Innovative project fee for encouraging research (applicable for all	2500
	students)	
	TOTAL "B"	6,000

С	OTHER SEMESTER CHARGES	MONSOON	WINTER	SUMMER
	(Applicable for all the students and to be paid for the			(if regd.)
	semester)			
1.	Medical fund	300	300	NIL
2.	Sports subscription fee	NIL	NIL	NIL
3.	Hostel seat rent	NIL	NIL	NIL
4.	Semester Registration fee	200	200	200
5.	Examination fee	1000	1000	1000
6.	Computer & Internet charges	500	500	250
7.	Electricity charges*	NIL	NIL	NIL
8.	Library fee	300	300	150
9.	Training & Placement support fee	1000	1000	NIL
	TOTAL "C"	3300	3300	1600

D	SEMESTER TUITION FEE** (To be paid every Semester)	GEN/OBC AMOUNT (RS.)	SC/ST/PwD AMOUNT (RS.)
1.	4 Yr. B. Tech / Preparatory	1,00,000	NIL
2.	5 Yr. Integrated M. Tech / 5 Yr. Dual Degree (Up to 8 <sup>th</sup> Semester)	1,00,000	NIL
3.	5 Yr. Integrated M. Tech / 5 Yr. Dual Degree (9 <sup>th</sup> Semester and onwards)	15,000	NIL

E	<b>TOTAL FEE PAYABLE***</b> For 4 Yr. B. Tech/ Preparatory students / 5 Yr. Integrated M.Tech/ 5 Yr. Dual Degree upto 8 <sup>th</sup> Semester	FOR GEN/OBC AMOUNT (RS.)	FOR SC/ST/PwD AMOUNT (RS.)
1.	For admission in 1 <sup>st</sup> semester (A+B+C+D) i.e. Monsoon Semester of the 1 <sup>st</sup> year / Preparatory	1,19,000/-	19,000/-
2.	For Winter Semester (C+D) i.e. 2 <sup>nd</sup> /4 <sup>th</sup> /6 <sup>th</sup> /8 <sup>th</sup> Semester	1,03,300/-	3,300/-
3.	For subsequent Monsoon semester (B+C+D) after the 1 <sup>st</sup> Semester i.e. 3 <sup>rd</sup> /5 <sup>th</sup> /7 <sup>th</sup> Semester	1, 09,300/-	9,300/-

F	<b>TOTAL FEE PAYABLE***</b> For 9 <sup>th</sup> Semester / 10 <sup>th</sup> Semester of 5 Yr. Integrated M.Tech/ 5 Yr. Dual Degree	FOR GEN/OBC AMOUNT (RS.)	FOR SC/ST/PwD AMOUNT (RS.)
1.	For 9 <sup>th</sup> Semester (B+C+D 3) (i.e. For Monsoon 2021-22)	24,300/-	9,300/-
2.	For 10 <sup>th</sup> Semester (C+D 3) (i.e. For Winter 2021-22)	18,300/-	3,300/-

\*

Hostel management fund, Electricity and Water charges are essential, non-refundable charges for all. Semester Tuition Fee for Summer Semester (If Registered for) would be 50% of the regular (Monsoon/ \*\* Winter) semester tuition fee for up to 02 papers and full tuition fee beyond that. \*\*\* Mess charges@ Rs.15000/- per semester (approx.) would be extra as and when applicable.

## FOR 2-YEAR M.TECH./ M.SC./ MBA AND 3-YEAR M.SC. TECH. STUDENTS

No.	PARTICULARS		
A	ONE TIME CHARGES (Applicable for all the students and to be paid only once at the time of admission)	AMOUNT (RS.)	
1.	Admission fee	500	
2.	Hostel admission fee	500	
3.	Benevolent fund	200	
4.	Identity card	100	
5.	Medical examination fee	100	
6.	Alumnus subscription fee	1,000	
7.	School development fund	2,000	
8.	Convocation charges	300	
9.	Institute Caution money deposit	1,000	
10.	Library Security Deposit		
	(to be transferred to ISM Alumni fund on completion of the program)	2,500	
11.	Institute amenities deposit	1,000	
12.	Migration fee	500	
	TOTAL "A"	9,700	

B	ANNUAL CHARGES	AMOUNT (RS.)
	(Applicable for all the students and to be paid annually)	
1.	Annual fee	1,000
2.	Hostel management fund*	500
3.	Water Charges*	NIL
4	Basant	NIL
5.	Student Insurance	1,000
6.	Student activity fund	1,000
7.	Students Innovative project fee for encouraging research (applicable for all students)	2500
	TOTAL "B"	6,000

С	OTHER SEMESTER CHARGES	MONSOON	WINTER	SUMMER
	(Applicable for all the students and to be paid for the			(if regd.)
	semester)			
1.	Medical fund	300	300	NIL
2.	Sports subscription fee	NIL	NIL	NIL
3.	Hostel seat rent	NIL	NIL	NIL
4.	Semester Registration fee	200	200	200
5.	Examination fee	1000	1000	1000
6.	Computer & Internet charges	500	500	250
7.	Electricity charges*	NIL	NIL	NIL
8.	Library fee	300	300	150
9.	Training & Placement support fee	1000	1000	NIL
	TOTAL "C"	3300	3300	1600

D	SEMESTER TUITION FEE**	GEN/OBC AMOUNT (RS.)	SC/ST/PwD AMOUNT (RS.)
1.	2 Yr. M. Tech.	15000	NIL
2.	2 Yr. M.Sc. / 3 Yr. M.Sc. Tech.	8000	NIL
3.	2 Yr. MBA	75000	NIL

Е	TOTAL FEE PAYABLE***	FOR GEN/OBC AMOUNT (RS.)	FOR SC/ST/PwD AMOUNT (RS.)
	FOR 2 YEAR M. TECH. STU	JDENTS	
(i)	For admission in $1^{st}$ semester (A+B+C+D) i.e. Monsoon Semester of the $1^{st}$ year	34,000/-	19,000/-
(ii)	For Winter Semester (C+D) i.e. 2 <sup>nd</sup> /4 <sup>th</sup> Semester	18,300/-	3,300/-
(iii)	For subsequent Monsoon semester (B+C+D) after the 1 <sup>st</sup> Semester i.e. 3 <sup>rd</sup> Semester	24,300/-	9,300/-
	FOR 2 YEAR M.SC. / 3 YEAR M.SC. T	ECH. STUDENTS	
(i)	For admission in $1^{st}$ semester (A+B+C+D) i.e. Monsoon Semester of the $1^{st}$ year	27,000/-	19,000/-
(ii)	For Winter Semester (C+D) i.e. 2 <sup>nd</sup> /4 <sup>th</sup> /6 <sup>th</sup> Semester	11,300/-	3,300/-
(iii)	For subsequent Monsoon semester (B+C+D) after the $1^{st}$ Semester i.e. $3^{rd}/5^{th}$ Semester	17,300/-	9,300/-
	FOR 2 YEAR MBA STUD	ENTS	
(i)	For admission in $1^{st}$ semester (A+B+C+D) i.e. Monsoon Semester of the $1^{st}$ year	94,000/-	19,000/-
(ii)	For Winter Semester (C+D) i.e. 2 <sup>nd</sup> /4 <sup>th</sup> Semester	78,300/-	3,300/-
(iii)	For subsequent Monsoon semester (B+C+D) after the 1 <sup>st</sup> Semester i.e. 3 <sup>rd</sup> Semester	84,300/-	9,300/-

\* Hostel management fund, Electricity and Water charges are essential, non-refundable charges for all.

\*\* Semester Tuition Fee for Summer Semester (If Registered for) would be 50% of the regular (Monsoon/ Winter) semester tuition fee for up to 02 papers and full tuition fee beyond that.

\*\*\* Mess charges@ Rs.15000/- per semester (approx.) would be extra as and when applicable.

# FOR <u>FULL-TIME</u> PH.D. STUDENTS

No.	. Particulars			
A	ONE TIME CHARGES (Applicable for all the students and to be paid only once at the time of		Amount (Rs.)	
	admission)	Hesteller	Non-	
1.	Admission fee		Hosteller	
		500	500	
2.	Hostel admission fee	500	NIL	
3.	Benevolent fund	200	200	
4.	Identity card	100	100	
5.	Medical examination fee	100	100	
6.	Alumnus subscription fee	1,000	1,000	
7.	School development fund	2,000	2,000	
8.	Convocation charges	300	300	
9.	Institute Caution money deposit	1,000	1,000	
10.	Library Security Deposit	2,500	2,500	
	(to be transferred to ISM Alumni fund on completion of the program)			
11.	Institute amenities deposit	1,000	1,000	
12.	Migration fee	500	500	
13.	Thesis evaluation fee	10000	10000	
	Total "A"	19,700	19,200	

В	ANNUAL CHARGES (Applicable for all the students and to be paid annually)	Amou	nt (Rs.)
		Hosteller	Non-
			Hosteller
1.	Annual fee	1,000	1,000
2.	Hostel management fund*	500	NIL
3.	Water Charges*	NIL	NIL
4	Basant	NIL	NIL
5.	Student Insurance	1,000	1,000
6.	Student activity fund	1,000	1,000
7.	Students Innovative project fee for encouraging research (applicable for	2,500	2,500
	all students)		
	Total "B"	6,000	5,500

		For Monsoo	on Semester	For Winter Semester		
С	OTHER SEMESTER CHARGES	( <b>R</b>	( <b>Rs.</b> )		( <b>Rs.</b> )	
	(Applicable for all the students	Hosteller	Non-	Hosteller	Non-	
	and to be paid every semester)		Hosteller		Hosteller	
1.	Medical fund	300	300	300	300	
2.	Sports subscription fee	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL	
3.	Hostel seat rent	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL	
4.	Semester Registration fee	200	200	200	200	
5.	Examination fee	1,000	1,000	1,000	1,000	
6.	Computer & Internet charges	500	500	500	500	
7.	Electricity charges*	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL	
8.	Library fee	300	300	300	300	
9.	Training & Placement support fee	1,000	1000	1,000	1000	
	Total "C"	3,300	3,300	3,300	3,300	

D	SEMESTER TUITION FEE	Amount for Monsoon / Winter (Rs.)	
		For GEN/OBC	For SC/ST/PD
1.	Semester Tuition Fee	Rs.6,000/-	NIL

Е	TOTAL FEE PAYABLE**	GENE	GENERAL / OBC		/PwD
	For Full-Time Ph.D. students	Hosteller	Non-Hosteller	Hosteller	Non-Hosteller
1.	For admission in 1 <sup>st</sup> Semester (A+B+C+D) i.e. Monsoon Semester of 1 <sup>st</sup> year	Rs.35,000/-	Rs.34,000/-	Rs.29,000/-	Rs.28,000/-
2.	For subsequent Monsoon semesters after the 1 <sup>st</sup> Sem. (B+C+D)	Rs.15,300/-	Rs.14,800/-	Rs.9,300/-	Rs.8,800/-
3.	For Winter semester (C+D)	Rs.9,300/-	Rs.9,300/-	Rs.3,300/-	Rs.3,300/-

\* Hostel management fund, Electricity and Water charges are essential for all full time (hosteller) students

and are non-refundable.
\*\* The hosteller students will be required to pay Mess charges @Rs.18000/- per semester (approx.) in addition to the above mentioned fee amount.

# FEE STRUCTURE FOR THE AY 2021-22 FOR <u>PART-TIME</u> PH.D. STUDENTS

No.	Particulars	
Α	ONE TIME CHARGES (Applicable for all the students and to be paid only once at the time of admission)	GEN/OBC/SC/ ST/PwD
1.	Admission fee	500
2.	Benevolent fund	200
3.	Identity card	100
4.	Medical examination fee	100
5.	Alumnus subscription fee	1,000
6.	School development fund	2,000
7.	Convocation charges	300
8.	Institute Caution money deposit	1,000
9.	Library Security Deposit (to be transferred to ISM Alumni fund on completion of the program)	2,500
10.	Institute amenities deposit	1,000
11.	Migration fee	500
12.	Thesis evaluation fee	10000
	Total "A"	19,200

В	ANNUAL CHARGES (Applicable for all the students and to be paid annually)	GEN/OBC/SC/ ST/PwD
1.	Annual fee	1,000
2	Basant	NIL
3.	Student activity fund	1,000
4.	Students Innovative project fee for encouraging research (applicable for all students)	2,500
	Total "B"	4,500

С	OTHER SEMESTER CHARGES	GEN/OBC/SC/
	(Applicable for all the students and to be paid every semester)	ST/PwD
1.	Sports subscription fee	NIL
2.	Semester Registration fee	200
3.	Examination fee	1,000
4.	Computer & Internet charges	500
5.	Library fee	300
	Total "C"	2,000

D	SEMESTER TUITION FEE	GEN/OBC/SC/ ST/PwD
1.	Semester Tuition Fee	6,000
	Total "D"	6,000

E	TOTAL FEE PAYABLE*	
	For Part-Time Ph.D. Students	
1.	At the time of admission (A+B+C+D)	Rs.31,700/-
2.	For subsequent Monsoon semester (B+C+D)	Rs.12,500/-
3.	For Winter semester (C+D)	Rs.8,000/-

\* The hosteller students will be required to pay Mess charges @Rs.18000/- per semester (approx.) in addition to the above mentioned fee amount.

#### **FEE STRUCTURE FOR THE AY 2021-22 FOR JEE (ADVANCED) STUDENTS** (4 YR. B.TECH/ 5 YR. INTEGRATED M.TECH/ 5 YR. DUAL DEGREE / PREPARATORY STUDENTS)

No.	PARTICULARS		
Α	ONE TIME CHARGES (Applicable for all the students and to be paid only once at the time of admission)	AMOUNT (RS.)	
1.	Admission fee	500	
2.	Hostel admission fee	500	
3.	Benevolent fund	200	
4.	Identity card	100	
5.	Medical examination fee	100	
6.	Alumnus subscription fee	1,000	
7.	School development fund	2,000	
8.	Convocation charges	300	
9.	Institute Caution money deposit	1,000	
10.	Library Security Deposit		
	(to be transferred to ISM Alumni fund on completion of the program)	2,500	
11.	Institute amenities deposit	1,000	
12.	Migration fee	500	
	TOTAL "A"	9,700	

B	ANNUAL CHARGES	AMOUNT (RS.)
	(Applicable for all the students and to be paid annually)	
1.	Annual fee	1,000
2.	Hostel management fund*	500
3.	Water Charges*	370
4	Basant	300
5.	Student Insurance	1,000
6.	Student activity fund	1,500
7.	Students Innovative project fee for encouraging research (applicable for all	5000
	students)	
	TOTAL "B"	9,670

С	OTHER SEMESTER CHARGES	MONSOON	WINTER	SUMMER
	(Applicable for all the students and to be paid for the			(if regd.)
	semester)			
1.	Medical fund	300	300	150
2.	Sports subscription fee	200	200	100
3.	Hostel seat rent	2000	2000	1000
4.	Semester Registration fee	200	200	200
5.	Examination fee	1000	1000	1000
6.	Computer & Internet charges	1000	1000	500
7.	Electricity charges*	800	800	400
8.	Library fee	600	600	300
9.	Training & Placement support fee	1000	1000	NIL
	TOTAL "C"	7,100	7,100	3,650

D	SEMESTER TUITION FEE** (To be paid every Semester)	GEN/OBC AMOUNT (RS.)	SC/ST/PwD AMOUNT (RS.)
1.	4 Yr. B. Tech / Preparatory	1,00,000	NIL
2.	5 Yr. Integrated M. Tech / 5 Yr. Dual Degree (Up to 8 <sup>th</sup> Semester)	1,00,000	NIL
3.	5 Yr. Integrated M. Tech / 5 Yr. Dual Degree (9 <sup>th</sup> Semester and onwards)	15,000	NIL

Е	<b>TOTAL FEE PAYABLE***</b> For 4 Yr. B. Tech/ Preparatory students / 5 Yr. Integrated M.Tech/ 5 Yr. Dual Degree upto 8 <sup>th</sup> Semester	FOR GEN/OBC AMOUNT (RS.)	FOR SC/ST/PwD AMOUNT (RS.)
1.	For admission in 1 <sup>st</sup> semester (A+B+C+D) i.e. Monsoon Semester of the 1 <sup>st</sup> year / Preparatory	1, 26,470/-	26,470/-
2.	For Winter Semester (C+D) i.e. 2 <sup>nd</sup> /4 <sup>th</sup> /6 <sup>th</sup> /8 <sup>th</sup> Semester	1, 07,100/-	7,100/-
3.	For subsequent Monsoon semester (B+C+D) after the 1 <sup>st</sup> Semester i.e. 3 <sup>rd</sup> /5 <sup>th</sup> /7 <sup>th</sup> Semester	1, 16,770/-	16,770/-

F	<b>TOTAL FEE PAYABLE***</b> For 9 <sup>th</sup> Semester / 10 <sup>th</sup> Semester of 5 Yr. Integrated M.Tech/ 5 Yr. Dual Degree	FOR GEN/OBC AMOUNT (RS.)	FOR SC/ST/PwD AMOUNT (RS.)
1.	For 9 <sup>th</sup> Semester (B+C+D 3) (i.e. For Monsoon 2021-22)	31,770/-	16,770/-
2.	For 10 <sup>th</sup> Semester (C+D 3) (i.e. For Winter 2021-22)	22,100/-	7,100/-

\*

Hostel management fund, Electricity and Water charges are essential, non-refundable charges for all. Semester Tuition Fee for Summer Semester (If Registered for) would be 50% of the regular (Monsoon/ \*\* Winter) semester tuition fee for up to 02 papers and full tuition fee beyond that. \*\*\* Mess charges@ Rs.15000/- per semester (approx.) would be extra as and when applicable.

## FOR 2-YEAR M.TECH./ M.SC./ MBA AND 3-YEAR M.SC. TECH. STUDENTS

No.	PARTICULARS			
A	ONE TIME CHARGES (Applicable for all the students and to be paid only once at the time of admission)	AMOUNT (RS.)		
1.	Admission fee	500		
2.	Hostel admission fee	500		
3.	Benevolent fund	200		
4.	Identity card	100		
5.	Medical examination fee	100		
6.	Alumnus subscription fee	1,000		
7.	School development fund	2,000		
8.	Convocation charges	300		
9.	Institute Caution money deposit	1,000		
10.	Library Security Deposit			
	(to be transferred to ISM Alumni fund on completion of the program)	2,500		
11.	Institute amenities deposit	1,000		
12.	Migration fee	500		
	TOTAL "A"	9,700		

B	ANNUAL CHARGES	AMOUNT (RS.)
	(Applicable for all the students and to be paid annually)	
1.	Annual fee	1,000
2.	Hostel management fund*	500
3.	Water Charges*	370
4	Basant	300
5.	Student Insurance	1,000
6.	Student activity fund	1,500
7.	Students Innovative project fee for encouraging research (applicable for all	5000
	students)	
	TOTAL "B"	9,670

С	OTHER SEMESTER CHARGES	MONSOON	WINTER	SUMMER
	(Applicable for all the students and to be paid for the			(if regd.)
	semester)			
1.	Medical fund	300	300	150
2.	Sports subscription fee	200	200	100
3.	Hostel seat rent	2000	2000	1000
4.	Semester Registration fee	200	200	200
5.	Examination fee	1000	1000	1000
6.	Computer & Internet charges	1000	1000	500
7.	Electricity charges*	800	800	400
8.	Library fee	600	600	300
9.	Training & Placement support fee	1000	1000	NIL
	TOTAL "C"	7,100	7,100	3,650

D	SEMESTER TUITION FEE**	GEN/OBC AMOUNT (RS.)	SC/ST/PwD AMOUNT (RS.)
1.	2 Yr. M. Tech.	15000	NIL
2.	2 Yr. M.Sc. / 3 Yr. M.Sc. Tech.	8000	NIL
3.	2 Yr. MBA	75000	NIL

Ε	TOTAL FEE PAYABLE***	FOR GEN/OBC AMOUNT (RS.)	FOR SC/ST/PwD AMOUNT (RS.)
	FOR 2 YEAR M. TECH. STU	IDENTS	
(i)	For admission in $1^{st}$ semester (A+B+C+D) i.e. Monsoon Semester of the $1^{st}$ year	41,470/-	26,470/-
(ii)	For Winter Semester (C+D) i.e. 2 <sup>nd</sup> /4 <sup>th</sup> Semester	22,100/-	7,100/-
(iii)	For subsequent Monsoon semester (B+C+D) after the 1 <sup>st</sup> Semester i.e. 3 <sup>rd</sup> Semester	31,770/-	16,770/-
	FOR 2 YEAR M.SC. / 3 YEAR M.SC. T	ECH. STUDENTS	
(i)	For admission in $1^{st}$ semester (A+B+C+D) i.e. Monsoon Semester of the $1^{st}$ year	34,470/-	26,470/-
(ii)	For Winter Semester (C+D) i.e. $2^{nd}/4^{th}/6^{th}$ Semester	15,100/-	7,100/-
(iii)	For subsequent Monsoon semester (B+C+D) after the $1^{st}$ Semester i.e. $3^{rd}/5^{th}$ Semester	24,770/-	16,770/-
	FOR 2 YEAR MBA STUD	ENTS	
(i)	For admission in $1^{st}$ semester (A+B+C+D) i.e. Monsoon Semester of the $1^{st}$ year	1,01,470/-	26,470/-
(ii)	For Winter Semester (C+D) i.e. 2 <sup>nd</sup> /4 <sup>th</sup> Semester	82,100/-	7,100/-
(iii)	For subsequent Monsoon semester (B+C+D) after the 1 <sup>st</sup> Semester i.e. 3 <sup>rd</sup> Semester	91,770/-	16,770/-

\* Hostel management fund, Electricity and Water charges are essential, non-refundable charges for all.

\*\* Semester Tuition Fee for Summer Semester (If Registered for) would be 50% of the regular (Monsoon/ Winter) semester tuition fee for up to 02 papers and full tuition fee beyond that.

\*\*\* Mess charges@ Rs.15000/- per semester (approx.) would be extra as and when applicable.

# FOR <u>FULL-TIME</u> PH.D. STUDENTS

No.	Particulars				
A	ONE TIME CHARGES (Applicable for all the students and to be paid only once at the time of		Amount (Rs.)		
	admission)	Hosteller	Non- Hosteller		
1.	Admission fee	500	500		
2.	Hostel admission fee	500	NIL		
3.	Benevolent fund	200	200		
4.	Identity card	100	100		
5.	Medical examination fee	100	100		
6.	Alumnus subscription fee	1,000	1,000		
7.	School development fund	2,000	2,000		
8.	Convocation charges	300	300		
9.	Institute Caution money deposit	1,000	1,000		
10.	Library Security Deposit (to be transferred to ISM Alumni fund on completion of the program)	2,500	2,500		
11.	Institute amenities deposit	1,000	1,000		
12.	Migration fee	500	500		
13.	Thesis evaluation fee	10000	10000		
	Total "A"	19,700	19,200		

B	ANNUAL CHARGES (Applicable for all the students and to be paid annually)	Amount (Rs.)		
		Hosteller	Non-	
			Hosteller	
1.	Annual fee	1,000	1,000	
2.	Hostel management fund*	500	NIL	
3.	Water Charges*	370	NIL	
4	Basant	300	300	
5.	Student Insurance	1,000	1,000	
6.	Student activity fund	1,500	1,500	
7.	Students Innovative project fee for encouraging research (applicable for	5,000	5,000	
	all students)			
	Total "B"	9,670	8,800	

С	OTHER SEMESTER CHARGES		For Monsoon Semester (Rs.)		For Winter Semester (Rs.)	
	(Applicable for all the students and to be paid every semester)	Hosteller	Non- Hosteller	Hosteller	Non- Hosteller	
1.	Medical fund	300	300	300	300	
2.	Sports subscription fee	200	200	200	200	
3.	Hostel seat rent	2000	NIL	2000	NIL	
4.	Semester Registration fee	200	200	200	200	
5.	Examination fee	1,000	1,000	1,000	1,000	
6.	Computer & Internet charges	1,000	1,000	1,000	1,000	
7.	Electricity charges*	800	NIL	800	NIL	
8.	Library fee	600	600	600	600	
9.	Training & Placement support fee	1,000	1000	1,000	1000	
	Total "C"	7,100	4,300	7,100	4,300	

D	SEMESTER TUITION FEE	Amount for Monsoon / Winter (Rs.)		
		For GEN/OBC	For SC/ST/PD	
1.	Semester Tuition Fee	Rs.6,000/-	NIL	

Е	TOTAL FEE PAYABLE**	GENERAL / OBC		SC/ST/PwD	
	For Full-Time Ph.D. students	Hosteller	Non-Hosteller	Hosteller	Non-Hosteller
1.	For admission in 1 <sup>st</sup> Semester (A+B+C+D) i.e. Monsoon Semester of 1 <sup>st</sup> year	Rs.42,470/-	Rs.38,300/-	Rs.36,470/-	Rs.32,300/-
2.	For subsequent Monsoon semesters after the 1 <sup>st</sup> Sem. (B+C+D)	Rs.22,770/-	Rs.16,770/-	Rs.14,000/-	Rs.13,100/-
3.	For Winter semester (C+D)	Rs.13,100/-	Rs.10,300/-	Rs.7,100/-	Rs.4,300/-

\* Hostel management fund, Electricity and Water charges are essential for all full time (hosteller) students

and are non-refundable.
\*\* The hosteller students will be required to pay Mess charges @Rs.18000/- per semester (approx.) in addition to the above mentioned fee amount.

# FOR <u>PART-TIME</u> PH.D. STUDENTS

No.	Particulars	
Α	ONE TIME CHARGES (Applicable for all the students and to be paid only once at the time of admission)	GEN/OBC/SC/ ST/PwD
1.	Admission fee	500
2.	Benevolent fund	200
3.	Identity card	100
4.	Medical examination fee	100
5.	Alumnus subscription fee	1,000
6.	School development fund	2,000
7.	Convocation charges	300
8.	Institute Caution money deposit	1,000
9.	Library Security Deposit (to be transferred to ISM Alumni fund on completion of the program)	2,500
10.	Institute amenities deposit	1,000
11.	Migration fee	500
12.	Thesis evaluation fee	10000
	Total "A"	19,200

B	ANNUAL CHARGES	GEN/OBC/SC/
	(Applicable for all the students and to be paid annually)	ST/PwD
1.	Annual fee	1,000
2	Basant	300
3.	Student activity fund	1,500
4.	Students Innovative project fee for encouraging research (applicable for all students)	5,000
1	Total "B"	7,800

С	OTHER SEMESTER CHARGES	GEN/OBC/SC/
	(Applicable for all the students and to be paid every semester)	ST/PwD
1.	Sports subscription fee	200
2.	Semester Registration fee	200
3.	Examination fee	1,000
4.	Computer & Internet charges	1,000
5.	Library fee	600
	Total "C"	3,000

D	SEMESTER TUITION FEE	GEN/OBC/SC/ ST/PwD
1.	Semester Tuition Fee	6,000
	Total "D"	6,000

Ε	TOTAL FEE PAYABLE*	
	For Part-Time Ph.D. Students	
1.	At the time of admission (A+B+C+D)	Rs.36,000/-
2.	For subsequent Monsoon semester (B+C+D)	Rs.16,800/-
3.	For Winter semester (C+D)	Rs.9,000/-

\* The hosteller students will be required to pay Mess charges @Rs.18000/- per semester (approx.) in addition to the above mentioned fee amount.